investment in the associated to the investment in subsidiary. The transaction is accounted for as a
business combination.

   In the year 2022, the subsidiary identified the fair value of the net identifiable assets that
were consolidated on the acquisition date by the book value of the Pawo Hospital Co., Ltd. temporarily.
The subsidiary has assessed the fair value of net identifiable assets at the acquisition date and the
assessment process has been completed in the fourth quarter 2023 within the period of not exceeding
one year from the acquisition date as specified by Thai Financial Reporting Standard No. 3 “Business
Combinations”. Therefore, the subsidiary has retrospectively adjusted the measuring of the fair value of
net identifiable assets and goodwill on business acquisition date as previously recorded. The effects on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows :
   Baht
 Consolidated financial statements

 As previously
reported

 Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

 As restated

Statement of financial position
As at December 31, 2022

Property, plant and equipment 8,386,044,993  88,566,196  8,474,611,189
Goodwill 729,236,989  (4,342,315)  724,894,674
Deferred tax assets 9,433,219  (3,984,397)  5,448,822
Deferred tax liabilities 1,975,667,915  13,728,843  1,989,396,758
Retained earnings - Unappropriated 4,525,831,852  16,552,044  4,542,383,896
Non-controlling interests 3,817,900,141  49,958,597  3,867,858,738

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2022

Gain from investment valuation -  35,246,063  35,246,063
Cost of medical treatment 5,839,114,431  (451,038)  5,838,663,393
Income tax expense 301,931,699  90,208  302,021,907
Profit (loss) for the year
  Owners of the parent from continuing operations 1,359,083,112  16,552,044  1,375,635,156
  Non-controlling interests 256,438,039  19,054,849  275,492,888
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year
  Owners of the parent from continuing operations 2,912,253,750  16,552,044  2,928,805,794
  Non-controlling interests 803,547,047  19,054,849  822,601,896
Earnings per share from continuing operations 0.1001  0.0012  0.1013

- 23 -

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 3.1 Recognition of revenues

   Revenues from hospital operations, mainly consisting of medical fees, hospital room charge,
and medicine charge, are recognized as income when services have been rendered or medicine
delivered and are measured at the amount of the consideration received or receivable after
deducting discounts.

   Revenues from hospital operation derived from the Social Security Office and the National
Health Security office are recognized as income based on several expected service fee rates.  And
took into account criteria, procedures, and conditions set forth by the Office, including statistics on